the lower income group have a surplus of around 65 million tonnes CO2-eq. in 2020 (see
Table 8). However, this only represents a low value in the Reference scenario due to the
very low carbon price of € 5 per tonne CO2-eq.. If they sell their surplus at a higher price,
i.e. € 16.5, the projected carbon price in the ETS, then revenues would still be limited to
around € 1 billion. With a step-up, the carbon price increases to € 30 per tonne CO2-eq
and the value of the surplus, estimated at around 55 million tonnes CO2-eq. in 2020, also
increases, resulting in a potential trading value of € 1.6 billion. Net demand from
Member States of the higher income group also increases from 64 million tonnes CO2-eq.
in the Reference scenario to 137 million tonnes CO2-eq. in the step-up scenario.

Table 8: Shortage or surplus per Member State in the non-ETS sectors

Shortage or surplus per Member State in the non-ETS sectors in 2020
Million tonnes CO2-eq.

EN 26   EN

(negative means higher emissions than the target, positive means lower emissions
than target)

Million tonnes CO2-eq.
(negative means higher

emissions than the target,
positive means lower
emissions than target)

Reference scenario 30% Reduction
Commitment scenario

EU -0.6 -84.7
AT -5.0 -7.4
BE -6.4 -8.1
BG 7.7 7.1
CY -0.4 -0.6
CZ 9.6 7.6
DK -2.9 -4.0
EE 1.0 0.7
FI 0.6 -0.8
FR -8.3 -18.8
DE 10.5 -6.0
EL 5.3 3.2
HU 6.4 5.6
IE -9.4 -10.6
IT -15.2 -27.5
LV 1.2 0.8
LT 2.0 1.6
LU -1.9 -2.4
MT 0.3 0.2
NL -4.1 -7.5
PL 10.8 8.2
PT 8.6 6.5
RO 16.5 15.6
SK 1.1 0.7
SI -1.8 -2.0
ES -34.2 -40.0
SE -2.2 -4.4
UK 9.8 -2.6

Higher income group*  -64 -137
Lower income group 65 55

* AT, BE, CY, DK, FI, FR, DE, EL, IE, IT, LU, NL, ES, SE, UK
 BG, RO, LV, LT, PL, SK, EE, HU, CZ, MT, SI, PT

Source: Based on PRIMES

.

EN 27   EN

5.5. Investments per Member State

The Impact Assessment accompanying the Communication "A Roadmap for moving to a
competitive low carbon economy in 2050" included estimates of the required average
annual investments. Table 9 below shows similar data for the EU on average annual
investment but only for the scenarios used in the Staff Working Document accompanying
the May 2010 Communication. The time period in Table 9 is 5 years, from 2016 to 2020.